# MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST 12, 2019 Recessed from a meeting conducted August 5, 2019

BE IT REMEMBERED that the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi was duly convened, held and conducted on August 12, 2019, in the Board Room on the first floor of the Madison County Office Complex, 125 West North Street, Canton, Mississippi, as follows, to-wit:

The President of the Board, Trey Baxter presided and called the meeting to order. The following members were present that day:

Present: Absent:

Supervisor Sheila Jones Supervisor Trey Baxter Supervisor Gerald Steen Supervisor David E. Bishop Chancery Clerk Ronny Lott Sheriff Randy Tucker Supervisor Paul Griffin

Also Present:

County Administrator Shelton Vance Board Attorney Katie Bryant Snell Board Secretary/Chief Deputy Chancery Clerk Cynthia Parker

The Board President announced that the members of the Board present constituted a quorum and declared the meeting duly convened. Chancery Clerk Ronny Lott opened the meeting with a prayer and led the members and the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

### In re: Consideration of County Healthcare Insurance

Following discussion and at the request and recommendation of County Administrator Shelton Vance, Mr. Bishop did offer and Ms. Jones did second a motion to (1) approve renewing the contract with UMR, United Health Care, attached as Exhibit A, as third party administrator of the county's self-funded insurance program for county employees and retired employees effective October 1, 2019, (2) approve Select Administrative Services (SAS), attached as Exhibit B, as the administrative service provider and (3) approve Excess Risk Reinsurance Inc., attached as Exhibit C, as the county's re-insurance provider. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Sheila JonesAyeSupervisor Trey BaxterAyeSupervisor Gerald SteenAyeSupervisor David E. BishopAyeSupervisor Paul GriffinAbsent

President's Initials:
Date Signed:
For Searching Reference Only: Page 1 of 4 (8/12/19)

the matter carried by the unanimous vote of those present and UMR, United Health Care, contract was and is hereby renewed and approved as the third party administrator of the county's self-funded insurance program for county employees and retired employees, Select Administrative Services was and is hereby approved and Excess Risk Reinsurance Inc was and is hereby approved.

SO ORDERED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

#### In re: Approval of Claims Docket

At the request and recommendation of Comptroller Greg Higginbotham, assuring the Board of Supervisors that all claims had been properly documented and where necessary, purchase orders were obtained in advance as required by law, Mr. Steen did offer and Ms. Jones did second a motion to approve the General Claims Docket.

WHEREAS, the following is a summary of all claims and funds from which said claims are to be paid relative to the primary claims docket:

Fund	Claim Nos.	No. of Claims	Amount
001	4224 to 4248	25	16,095.84
170	8 to 8	1	26,453.26
190	67 to 67	1	30.16
191	134 to 134	1	1,121.89
	TOTAL ALL FUNDS	28	43,701.15

and further directed the Chancery Clerk to publish the Summary of Claims as required by law, found in the Miscellaneous Appendix to these Minutes. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Sheila Jones	Aye
Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David E. Bishop	Aye
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Absent

the matter carried by the unanimous vote of those present and said General Claims Docket was and is hereby approved and the Chancery Clerk was and is instructed to issue pay warrants accordingly.

SO ORDERED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

### In re: Approval of Planning & Zoning Commission Per Diem

Ms. Jones did offer and Mr. Bishop did second a motion to approve the Planning & Zoning Commission Per Diem for August 8, 2019, attached as Exhibit D, and authorize payment of same. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Sheila Jones	Aye
Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David E. Bishop	Aye
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Absent

President's Initials:	
Date Signed:	
For Searching Reference Only: Page 2 of 4 (8/12/19)	

the matter carried by the unanimous vote of those present and said per diem was and is hereby approved and the Chancery Clerk was and is instructed to issue pay warrants accordingly.

SO ORDERED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

# *In re*: Entering into "Closed Session" to Determine Whether or not the Board Should Declare an Executive Session

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, after beginning the meeting in open session, determined that it was necessary to enter into closed session for a brief discussion to ascertain whether an Executive Session was needed as to discuss litigation involving APAC,

Following discussion and pursuant to the terms of Miss. Code Ann. § 25-41-7, as amended, Supervisor Baxter did offer a motion to make a closed determination upon the issue of whether or not to declare an Executive Session for the purpose of discussing litigation involving APAC, with the following persons deemed necessary for Board discussions, deliberations, and recording of such Executive Session, to wit: members of the Board, Chancery Clerk Ronny Lott, County Administrator Shelton Vance, Board Attorney Katie Snell and Sheriff Randy Tucker. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Sheila Jones	Aye
Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David E. Bishop	Aye
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Absent

the matter carried by the unanimous vote of those present and the Board took up the matter of entering Executive Session.

SO ORDERED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

#### In re: Entering into Executive Session

WHEREAS, the Board Attorney advised the Board that discussion of the proposed matters of business was properly the subject of executive session,

Following discussion, Mr. Baxter did offer and Mr. Steen did second a motion to enter into Executive Session to discuss ACLU litigation. The vote on the matter being as follows:

Supervisor Sheila Jones	Aye
Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David E. Bishop	Aye
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Absent

the matter carried by the unanimous vote of those present and President Baxter declared the Board to be in Executive Session for the consideration of such matters and Chancery Clerk Ronny Lott announced to the public the purpose for the Executive Session.

SO ORDERED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

Thereafter, Mr. Bishop did offer and Mr. Steen did second a motion to adjourn the Executive Session and announce to the public the action taken therein. The vote on the matter being as follows:

President's	Initials:
Date	e Signed:
For Searching Reference Only:	Page 3 of 4 (8/12/19)

Supervisor Sheila Jones	Aye
Supervisor Trey Baxter	Aye
Supervisor Gerald Steen	Aye
Supervisor David E. Bishop	Aye
Supervisor Paul Griffin	Absent

the matter carried by the unanimous vote of those present and the President declared Executive Session adjourned and the Chancery Clerk did announce to the public no action was taken therein.

SO ORDERED this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS to come before the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi, upon motion duly made by Supervisor Trey Baxter and seconded by Supervisor David Bishop and approved by the unanimous vote of those present, the August 12, 2019 meeting of the Board of Supervisors was adjourned until Monday, August 19, 2019 at 5:00 pm.

	Trey Baxter, President Madison County Board of Supervisors
	Date signed:
ATTEST:	
Ronny Lott, Chancery Clerk	